HKFRS 9	 Financial instruments
HKFRS 15	 Revenue from contracts with customers

The impact of the adoption of these standards and the new accounting policies are disclosed in Note (i) below. Other new
standards that became effective in this accounting period do not have any impact on the Group’s accounting policies and
do not require any adjustments.

(i) 	 Impact on the Group’s financial statements

Following the adoption of the above new standards, the Group has elected to use a modified retrospective approach
for transition. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new standards are therefore not restated
in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.
Please refer to (ii) and (iii) below for detailed explanations.

The table below shows the adjustments recognised in the opening balances of each individual financial statement
line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Balance Sheet (extract)

US$’000

31 December
 2017

(as previously
reported)

HKFRS 15

(Note (ii))

HKFRS 9

(Note (iii))

1 January
2018

(restated)
Non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value through
  other comprehensive income – – 569 569
Available-for-sale financial assets 569 – (569) –

Current assets
Trade and other receivables – current 80,275 (8,784) – 71,491

Equity
Retained profits 154,387 (8,784) 1,619 147,222
Other reserves 963,194 – (1,619) 961,575

20

(ii) 	 HKFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers”

With the adoption of HKFRS 15, the Group’s recognition basis of freight income from voyage charter has changed
from “discharge to discharge” to “loading to discharge”.

The Group has elected to use a modified retrospective approach for transition which allows the Group to recognise
the cumulative effects as an adjustment to the opening balances of retained profits and trade and other receivables
as at 1 January 2018 with the exemption to restate comparative figures as shown in (i).

The amount by which each financial statement line item is affected by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to